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2. FINANCING OF THE PORTUGUESE GOVERNMENT DEBT MARKET 
 

2.1. THE PORTUGUESE GOVERNMENT DEBT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The issuance and management of government debt is subject to the principles set out in the 
Public Debt Law (Law No. 7/98, 3 February). It must ensure the funding required to cover the 
budgetary execution and should be conducted with the objectives of minimising direct and 
indirect costs in a long-term perspective and guaranteeing a balanced distribution of the various 
annual budgets, preventing an excessive temporal clustering of redemptions and an exposure to 
excessive risks. 
 
Naturally, in the last two years, the strategy has been strongly influenced by the EFAP 
disbursements, which constituted the largest portion of the funding obtained in 2011 and 2012, 
far more than the remaining instruments. Notwithstanding the financing conditions of these 
loans being defined independently of IGCP’s decisions, it should be noted that throughout 2012 
these evolved very favourably, both due to the first maturity extension of EU loans (from 7.5 
years to 12.5 years in the case of EFSM and 15 years in the case of new EFSF loans) and to 
reduced interest rates of both variable rate loans (the IMF and EFSF) and the new fixed rate 
EFSM issues. In this sense, the greater weight of these instruments in the Government’s direct 
debt stock favoured the cost and risk indicators that guide debt management. 
 
The structure of the direct government debt stock in late 2012 accurately reflects the large 
increase in the weight of EFAP loans, which accounted for approximately one third of the total 
debt (21 per cent in late 2011). Besides the EFAP, only BT increased their relative weight, going 
from 7 to 9 per cent, reflecting the first step in the strategy of market return. In 2012 issues of 
maturities of more than 6 months were gradually resumed and BT lines with maturities of 18 
months were launched, with the BT stock at year-end rising about EUR 5 billion compared to 
2011. 
 
Graph 1 – Debt stock structure by type of instrument 

 
Source: IGCP 

 
However, 2012 was also important in the planning of a strategy to return to the medium- and 
long-term debt market, which is expected to be consolidated in 2013. The strategy focuses 
essentially on conquering a new investor base for Portuguese government debt, taking into 
account the constraints of the fact that the Republic now has a sub-investment grade rating. In 
this context, it becomes crucial to actively seek new investors, in new markets, in order to replace 
the traditional investor base, which was largely forced to reduce or even close its positions in 
Portuguese debt after the successive downgrades in the rating of the Portuguese Republic. 
Indeed, in the first eight months of the year there was a net reduction in the debt held by non-
residents (unofficial sector) at a rate of more than EUR 1,000 million per month. 
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Graph 2 – Net volume of OT transactions by geography 

 
Source: HRF reported by the Primary Dealers 

 
As from September, however, the opposite trend became apparent, with US and British investors 
(mostly hedge funds and fund managers) taking significant positions in the Portuguese medium- 
and long-term government debt market and revealing an appetite for the possible issuance of 
debt in the primary market. 
 
In this regard, IGCP adopted a prudent strategy which comprises the preparation of the gradual 
return to markets. The first step consisted of an exchange offer involving OT Sep 2013, which 
significantly reduced the pressure on the funding programme for the following year. Thus, IGCP 
secured the necessary leeway to choose the best time to launch a new issue (which actually came 
to pass at the beginning of 2013). 
 
In this process it is crucial to establish contacts with the largest number of investors possible, 
touting investment opportunities in Portugal and continuously providing the maximum amount 
of information available about the successes and risks inherent in the adjustment process of the 
Portuguese economy, in order to diversify the new investor base. 
 
Concomitantly, IGCP has also sought to re-establish its investor base in the domestic retail 
market. It should be noted that it changed the remuneration of Saving Certificates (CA), which 
came into force in September 2012 and helped limit the high redemptions of this instrument that 
had been consistently observed, especially since mid-2011. 
 
Finally, the significant increase in cash balances should also be highlighted, a result which, 
although apparently contrary to the goal that guided the decision to incorporate centralised cash 
management in IGCP in 2007, is justified in the current context of uncertainty. While maintaining 
higher cash balances may, in an ex-post analysis, result in an increased cost of funding of the 
Republic, this increment cannot be separated from the reduction of the risk of failing any 
payment. Thus, the pre-financing and stockpiling of liquidity is a prudent strategy given the 
uncertainty about the ability to access the market at all times. It is, moreover, a strategy that was 
explicitly enshrined in the review of the Budgetary Framework Law of 2011 (see "Box - New 
Budget Framework Law: multiannual perspective" of the Annual Report 2011) and that has also 
been adopted by other sovereigns, especially under current circumstances. 
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BOX: PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF PARTICIPANTS IN THE PORTUGUESE 

GOVERNMENT DEBT MARKET 
 
Despite the fact that in 2012 funding in the primary market was concentrated in BT 
auctions, it is important to look at the contribution of primary dealers as a primary market 
distribution channel and suppliers of reference prices and liquidity in the secondary 
market. 
 
The group of primary dealers did not change in 2012 – 2 domestic banks in 18. The 
performance of the following operators deserves special mention: 
 
Table 1 – Best performing Primary Dealers in 2012 

1 Banco Espirito Santo, SA 

2 Barclays Bank, plc 

3 Deutsche Bank, AG 

4 Caixa Banco de Investimento, SA 

5 Morgan Stanley & Co International 
Source: IGCP 

 
Banco BPI SA joined the group of Treasury Bill Specialists (EBT) in 2012, with the group 
now including 4 domestic banks in a total of 19 specialists in this market segment. We 
highlight the performance of the following EBT in 2012: 
 
Table 2 – Best performing Treasury Bill Specialists in 2012 

1 Caixa Geral de Depósitos, SA 

2 Société Générale 

3 Banco Espirito Santo, SA 

4 Millenniumbcp 

5 Banco Santander 
Source: IGCP 

 
 
 

2.2. BORROWING REQUIREMENTS 
 
On a public account basis, the State’s net borrowing requirements in 2012 amounted to about 
EUR 18.0 billion, EUR 8.9 billion of which represent the budget deficit of the State's subsector in 
public accounting and EUR 7.1 billion was allocated to the net purchase of financial assets, 
especially loans to state-owned enterprises, capitalisation of CGD and portion of Portugal in the 
capital of the ESM. 
 
Throughout 2012 the fund was further reinforced to support the recapitalisation of the private 
banking system in a total of EUR 7 billion. Considering the deposit of EUR 1,000 million formed in 
2011, the Portuguese State has already received EUR 8 billion of the total EUR 12 billion that was 
consigned to strengthen financial stability within the EFAP. Of this amount, EUR 4.5 billion was 
used in 2012 to recapitalise BCP and BPI (the latter having repaid EUR 300 million by the end of 
the year), so in late 2012 there was still a remaining amount of EUR 3.5 billion in a dedicated 
account at the Bank of Portugal. Excluding this amount, the balance of funding available for the 
following years stood at about EUR 6.3 billion. 
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Table 3 – Borrowing requirements in 2011 and 2012 

 (EUR million) 2011 2012 E 

1. NET BORROWING REQUIREMENTS  13.277 18.034 

Budget deficit 7,044 8,896 

Net purchasing of financial assets (except privatisation revenues and the 
strengthening of financial stability) 6,833 7,146 

Strengthening of financial stability (1) 0 4,200 

Privatisation revenues (-) (2) 600 2,208 

2. REDEMPTION AND CANCELLATIONS (Funded Debt) 39.732 36.819 

Saving Certificates + Treasury Certificates 4,820 2,229 

Short-term euro-denominated debt 25,321 17,985 

Medium- and long-term euro-denominated debt 9,592 16,485 

Non-euro-denominated debt 305 429 

Swap capital flows (net) -306 -309 

3. GROSS BORROWING REQUIREMENTS (1. + 2.) 53.009 54.853 

4. SOURCES OF FUNDING 60.683 64.606 

Balance of financing of previous Budgets 94 7,674 

Debt issuance relative to the year’s Budget 60,588 56,933 

     of which: EFAP loans 34,253 28,460 

Debt issuance in the Complementary Period 0 0 

5. BALANCE OF FINANCING FOR FORTHCOMING YEARS (4. - 3. + 6.) 7.674 9.755 

Captive deposits to strengthen financial stability (3) 1,000 3,500 

Balance of financing available for forthcoming years 6,674 6,255 

p.m. 6. Discrepancies 0 2 

p.m. DEBT ISSUANCE IN THE CIVIL YEAR (Funded Debt) 61.371 56.933 

Relative to the Budget of the previous year (Complementary Period) 783 0 

Relative to the year’s Budget 60,588 56,933 
(1) Amount actually used by the State to recapitalise the private banking system, net of refunds. 
(2) Privatisation revenues collected in 2011 (EUR 600 million due to the privatisation of EDP) were only transferred to the 
FRDP in 2012 so only in this year was the money used to repay debt. Similarly, revenues from the privatisation of BPN 
(EUR 40 million) were received in 2012 but the money will only be used to repay debt in 2013. 
(3) Amount captured by the State (deposited with Banco de Portugal) to create a fund to support the recapitalisation of the 
private banking system. 

Source: Directorate-General for the Budget and IGCP 

 
 
 

2.3. FINANCING ACTIVITY 
 
The net issuance of debt in 2012 amounted to EUR 20.1 billion. In comparison to the previous 
year, it is important to highlight the negative net contribution of OT (EUR of 10.6 billion) and of 
CA (EUR 1.7 billion). On the other hand, BT proved a major source of funding with a net issuance 
of approximately EUR 5.3 billion. The remaining positive contribution comes from loans under 
the EFAP which, as mentioned earlier, replaced the medium- and long-term financing in the 
market. 
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Table 4 – Financing composition in 2012 

(EUR million – funded debt in the civil year) Issuance Redemptions 
Net 

financing 

EURO-DENOMINATED DEBT 48.691 36.698 11.992 

CA 393 2,122 -1,730 

CT 224 107 118 

CEDIC  4,405 3,933 472 

CEDIM 13 0 13 

BT – Treasury Bills 17,777 12,461 5,316 

OT – fixed rate (1) 3,575 14,150 -10,575 

EFSF 12,343 985 11,357 

EFSM 7,936 0 7,936 

Other debt 2,024 2,940 -916 

NON-EURO-DENOMINATED DEBT 8.241 429 7.813 

IMF 8,181 0 8,181 

Other debt 61 429 -368 

SWAPS (NET)   -309 309 

TOTAL 56.933 36.819 20.113 
(1) The amount reported as OT issuance (EUR 3,575 million) corresponds to the amount (net of premiums and discounts) 
obtained from the sale of OT 3.35% Oct 2015, which was offered in exchange for the early repurchase of OT 5.45% Sep 
2013, by an amount EUR 3,839 million. This exchange operation resulted in a negative net issuance of EUR 264 million, 
but was neutral in terms of nominal value. 

Source: IGCP 

 
Additional data on market funding and via EFAP is shown below. 
 
 
Funding under the EFAP 
 
In relation to funding via PAEF, it is important to stress the decrease in funding costs and the 
increased in the average maturity repayment throughout 2012. 
 
The nominal value of EFAP disbursements in 2012 was EUR 28.5 billion (EUR 1,000 million of 
which were used to refinance a short-term loan made in late 2011), with an average maturity of 
around 15 years and an average rate of 3 per cent vs. about 4 per cent in 2011. 
 
Table 5 – Summary of amounts disbursed under the EFAP in 2012 

Entity 

Nominal 
value(EUR 

million) 

Amount disbursed 
(EUR million) 

Average 
maturity 
(years) 

Estimated  
all-in-cost  

(%) 

EFSF 12,350 12,343 17.6 2.5% 

EFSM 8,000 7,936 18.6 3.1% 

FMI 8,181 8,181 7.2 3.7% 

Total 28,531 28,460 14.9 3.0% 
Source: IGCP 

 
 

OT Issuance 
 
As discussed above, the OT market registered consecutive gains since February, as investor 
confidence was restored. The participation of non-resident investors in the second half of the 
year also increased. In this context the proactive contact of IGCP with investors via conference 
calls, meetings and roadshows should be noted. This played an important role in communication 
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with these investors and the gradual recovery of their confidence in the sustainability of 
Portuguese government debt. The improvement of the perception of risk of the Republic also 
benefited from an exchange offer in October, which turned out to be a reflection of the first stage 
of the return to the market. 
 
IGCP announced an exchange offer buying OT maturing in September 2013 in exchange for OT 
maturing in October 2015, of equal nominal value. The operation allowed the reduction 
commitments for 2013 and respective refinancing for 2015. 
 
Table 6 – OT exchange offer 

Date Bond Position 

Exchange offer Nominal value Final  

YTM (EUR million) outstanding 

3-Oct-12 OT 5.45% Sep 2013 Purchase 3.10% 3 757 5 828 

3-Oct-12 OT 3.35% Oct 2015 Issuance 5.12% 3 757 13 406 
Source: IGCP 

 
The different sources of funding, namely BT auctions and EFAP, enabled IGCP to accumulate 
comfortable levels of liquidity and to apply part of this in several bilateral repurchase operations 
throughout the year, with a view to reducing the commitments relating to the redemption of OT 
5% Jun 2012 and OT 5.45% Sep 2013. 
 
Table 7 – OT repos in 2012 

Bond 
Amount 

repurchased 

OT 5% Jun2012 1,820 

OT 5.45% Sep2013 151 

Total 1.971 
Source: IGCP 

 
After these operations, the total OT outstanding at end-2012 presented the following 
amortisation profile: 
 
Graph 3 – OT curve at end-2012 

 
Source: IGCP 
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EMTN Programme 
 
Throughout the year only one issue was made under the EMTN programme in the amount of EUR 
50 million. This issue had an overall maturity of 5 years (with a long first coupon), with options 
to sell from the second year onwards. In the first two years the issue pays a semi-annual fixed 
coupon at a rate of 3.75 per cent and if the put options are not exercised, this becomes a variable 
coupon of 250 basis points above Euribor 6 months. 
 
Table 8 – EMTN issuance 

Date Issuance 
Nominal value Coupon/Rate All-in-cost 

(EUR million)   (b.p.) 

29-Oct-12 PUTTABLE FIX-TO-FLOAT EUR JAN 2018 50 3,75% / €6M +250 bps (1) €6M + 276 bps (2) 

(1) Fixed coupon (semi-annual) until Jan-15 and later indexed to 6-month Euribor. 
(2) Estimated on the assumption of the transaction remaining until maturity, i.e., if the investor’s put option is not 
exercised. 

Source: IGCP 

 
 

BT Issuance 
 
The Financing Program for 2012 contemplated a gross issuance of approximately EUR 32.5 
billion of BT concentrated in maturities of 3 and 6 months. 
 
The issuance of BT benefited right from the very first quarter from greater liquidity in the 
financial system and demand for more attractive returns by investors. This allowed the 
reintroduction of the 12-month line at rates below the last 12-month BT issue, made before the 
request for financial assistance, as well as the introduction in April 2012 of the 18-month line, the 
first issue not covered by the EFAP. 
 
A total of EUR 26.8 billion in BT was issued throughout the year, EUR 12.3 billion of which in the 
first quarter alone. 
 
Market conditions for this instrument also improved, leading to a gradually lower cost of funding 
for higher maturities. 
 
Table 9 – Result of BT auctions in 2011 and 2012 

Maturity 
(months) 3 6 12 18 

Year 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 

Bid-to-cover ratio 2.2  4.5 3.4 3.4 2.4 2.4 n,a, 2.3 
Weighted average 
rate (%) 4.9  3.6 4.5 3.1 4.1 4.0 n,a, 3.4 

ASW (b.p.) 336  255 300 219 247 263 n.a. 259 
Source: IGCP 

 
The profile of short-term debt at year end was relatively disperse without excessive 
concentration in each maturity, which makes it possible to maintain a programme that enables 
investors to perform the regular roll-over of securities. 
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Graph 4 – BT curve at end-2012 

 
Source: IGCP 
 
 

CA/CT Issuance 
 
As observed since 2008, issuance of retail instruments once again had a negative contribution to 
the composition of funding in 2012. 
 
Developments in savings certificates (CA) translated into a reduction in the balance of EUR 1,715 
million. There was also a slight slump in the rate of decline compared to 2011, especially from 
September onwards, when remuneration conditions changed (see “Box: New conditions for the 
remuneration of savings certificates”). 
 
Net subscriptions of treasury certificates (CT) in turn stood at just over EUR 100 million in total 
for the year and it was decided to suspend new subscriptions of this product, given the limited 
success revealed by the product from its creation in 2010. 
 
 

Issuance of CEDIC/CEDIM 
 
The outstanding of CEDIC and CEDIM amounted to EUR 4.6 billion at the end of 2012 (EUR 4.1 
billion at the end of 2011), with a net contribution to financing of EUR 485 million. 
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